
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 22 March 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2023 (Cab.22.3.2023/3)   

(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.3.2023/4)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.22.3.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Overview and Scrutiny Reports 
  

6.   Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report on Sexual and Reproductive Health in 
Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/6)  (Pages 11 - 26) 
  

7.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on Customer 
Experience of BMBC (Cab.22.3.2023/7)  (Pages 27 - 38) 
  

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on an Inclusive 
Economy in Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/8)  (Pages 39 - 48) 
  
Core Services Spokesperson 
  

9.   Statement of Gambling Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.22.3.2023/9)  
(Pages 49 - 122) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 30 MARCH 2023 
  

10.   Implementation of the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement (Cab.22.3.2023/10)   
(Pages 123 - 140) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 30 MARCH 2023 
  

11.   Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 (Cab.22.3.2023/11)  (Pages 141 - 154) 
  

12.   Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2021/22 (Cab.22.3.2023/12)   
(Pages 155 - 182) 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

13.   A Cultural Strategy for Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/13)  (Pages 183 - 196) 
  

14.   Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 
2023/24 (Cab.22.3.2023/14)  (Pages 197 - 214) 
  

15.   UK Shared Prosperity Funding (Cab.22.3.2023/15)  (Pages 215 - 230) 
  
Place Health and Adult Social Care Spokesperson 
  

16.   South Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership Strategy (Cab.22.3.2023/16)  
(Pages 231 - 332) 
  

17.   Exclusion of Public and Press   
It is likely that the public and press will be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the items so marked because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, subject to the public interest test. 
  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

18.   Levelling Up Fund 2 Update and Acceptance of Grant (Cab.22.3.2023/18)  
(Pages 333 - 348) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
  
Environment and Highways Spokesperson 
  

19.   Proposed Increase to Rates and Fees Associated with Section 38 and Section 
278 Agreements (Cab.22.3.2023/19)  (Pages 349 - 358) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
  
Core Services Spokesperson 
  

20.   Transformation Programme - Microsoft Digital Enabler (Cab.22.3.2023/20)  
(Pages 359 - 368) 

 Reason restricted:  
Paragraph (3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

 
 
 



 

 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, 
Lamb, Makinson and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Newing, Osborne and Peace 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Financial Services (Section 151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 14 March 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 8 March 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cain, Cherryholme, Eastwood and 
Osborne 
  

 
198. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

199. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 22 
February 2023 had been called in. 
 

200. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 February 2023 (Cab.8.3.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2023 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

201. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.8.3.2023/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 17 February 2023 were noted. 
 

202. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.8.3.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

203. School Term and Holiday Dates (2024/25) (Cab.8.3.2023/6)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the draft propos
[...]
23/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the new governance arrangements for Integrated 
Care in Barnsley. 
 

209. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 

Page 6



 
3 

  
210                         Paragraph 2 
211                         Paragraph 3 
212                         Paragraph 3 
  
  
 

210. Joint Council and NHS Project - New Learning Disability and Autism Supported 
Living Service (Cab.8.3.2023/13)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Agrees to incur costs ‘at risk’ for feasibility works, tender pack preparation, 
legal support, professional services, and independent valuation of the site 
(funding covered by South Yorkshire ICB); and 
  

2.    Approves the undertaking of robust public consultation on the proposed 
development and provision of new play equipment; and 
  

3.    Approves the procurement and appointment of a Registered Housing Provider 
to prepare and submit a full business case to Learning Disability Capital 
Funding (NHS) Programme, progress design development, secure statutory 
permissions (in partnership with ICB), build out the site and maintain in 
perpetuity; and 
  

4.    Delegates authority to submit the full business case to the council’s Section 
151 Officer in consultation with the Executive Director of Growth and 
Sustainability and Executive Director of Place Health and Adult Services; and 
  

5.    Approves the contribution of the land value as match funding from BMBC; and 
  

6.    Acknowledges that agreement will be sought from the ICB for a financial 
contribution of £70,000 as match funding to support development of the 
proposals; and 
  

7.    Agrees that the Group Leader Estates be authorised to negotiate and finalise 
Heads of Terms for the proposed build lease and subsequent disposal; and  
  

8.    Agrees that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete 
the necessary documentation for the proposed build lease and subsequent 
disposal; and 
  

9.    Agrees that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to deal with 
the issuing of notices relating to the disposal of Public Open Space (POS) and 
consider any objections that may be received. 

 
211. Investment in Strategic Asset (Cab.8.3.2023/14)  

 
Councillors Franklin, Frost and Houghton declared non-pecuniary interests in this 
item due to an association with the strategic asset to be discussed.  
  

Page 7



 
4 

Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest as his daughter had an interest 
in use of the strategic asset.  
  
Councillors Franklin, Frost and Houghton all departed the Council Chamber for the 
duration of this item.  
  
Councillor Howard was elected by remaining Cabinet Members as Chair for this item 
only.  
  
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23 MARCH 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Considers and approves the background and options set out in the report; and 
  

2.    Approves the Officer recommendations and delegations as set out in the 
report.  

 
212. Town Centre Reinvention (Cab.8.3.2023/15)  

 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 23 MARCH 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the ongoing work to reinvigorate parts of the town centre around the 
Glass Works to enable the Council to meet its objective of achieving an 
inclusive thriving urban centre; and 
  

2.    Approves the Officer Recommendations as laid out in Section 2.10 of the 
report; and 
  

3.    Approves the delegations as set out in Section 2.11 of the report. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 8



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions tak
[...]
March 2023 

Page 48

https://www.barnsley.gov.uk/media/19481/barnsley-economic-renewal-plan.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s85028/BARNSLEY_V4.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64480/Inclusive%20Economy%20Review%20Action%20Plan.pdf
https://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s64480/Inclusive%20Economy%20Review%20Action%20Plan.pdf
mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CORE SERVICES 
 
TITLE:  Statement of Gambling Policy Review consultation 2022/23 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

22nd March 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services 

Key Decision 
 

Yes  

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 
 
Purpose of report 
 
As a licensing authority we must determine and publish a Statement of Gambling 
Policy at least once every three years, in line with statutory guidelines. The 
Council’s current Gambling Policy came into effect in December 2019, therefore 
was due for review by December 2022. 
 
In readiness for the review Officers produced our new Statement of Gambling 
Policy and carried out a statutory consultation from the 28th of October 2022 until 
the 6th of January 2023 to seek the views and opinions of all interested parties. The 
consultation period is now concluded, and the responses received have been 
considered by the Licensing Service, SMT and the GLRB. 
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet recommends to the Full Council that: - 
 
The Statement of Gambling Policy appended to the report (Appendix 1) be 
published in accordance with the statutory requirements and adopted by the 
Council.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Cab.22.3.2023/9



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council to have a “Statement of 
Gambling Policy” that sets out the policies that the Council will generally 
apply to promote the Licensing Objectives when making decisions on 
applicatio
[...]
rough and B2030 outcomes.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
This links to the Council’s and borough’s vision of Barnsley as a ‘place of 
possibilities’ and our ambitions to be a ‘Creative Barnsley’ 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. That the Council adopt the proposed approach for the development of 

Barnsley’s Cultural Strategy. 

2. Endorse the involvement process with the diverse residents and communities 
of Barnsley as laid out in the report.  

 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

Why a cultural strategy for Barnsley? 
 
1.1 We experience culture every day. It intersects across different parts of our lives 

in a myriad of ways. Through the food we prepare and eat. The language we 
speak and hear. The tables we gather around. The environment we encounter 
and shape. The stories we share. The art we make or come into contact with. 

Page 183

Cab.22.3.2023/13



 

 

The faith or rituals we observe. Culture is nuanced and is constantly shifting. It 
has no singular source: it is not mine, it is not yours, it is ours.  

 
1.2 Kathy McArdle, Service Director for Regeneration and Culture in Barnsley, 

has said “We’re huge supporters of Culture in Barnsley, we see the benefits 
and positive impacts on both wellbeing and the economy. There’s a real buzz 
around our borough as we continue to push boundaries and raise the bar when 
it comes to culture and heritage.” In recent years, while museums around the 
country have been struggling, Barnsley has been opening new museums to the 
public. It is not just people who live or work in Barnsley who recognise the 
cultural possibilities of the borough: Arts Council England has selected Barnsley 
as one of its 15 Priority Places in the North opening up the potential for new 
investment while the Cultural Development Fund recently awarded almost 
£4million to Barnsley to create new studios and galleries, foster cultural hubs 
and support creative networks across the borough.  

 
1.3 In this context, Barnsley Council has an exc
[...]
23/24 Barnsley Homes Standard Programme; and 

 
2. Approves the HRA 2023/24 Supplementary Investment Programme. 
 
3. Approves the HRA 2023/24 Other Investments 

 
4. Approves the use of Berneslai Homes Reserves to fund the Independent 

Living Scheme Modernisation Pilot. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 197

Cab.22.3.2023/14



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This paper sets out the proposed programme for the Council’s core housing 

capital programme for both the Barnsley Homes Standard (BHS) programme 
and the programme of supplementary investments that compliments BHS. 
These investments will allow Berneslai Homes to continue to maintain its 
Decent Homes target of 100% [set in conjunction with BMBC] through 
2023/24.  

 
1.2 Berneslai Homes Asset Management Strategy 2021-26 outlines the approach 

to be undertaken to ensure decency performance across the life of the 
business plan. In conjunction with Berneslai Homes Sustainability Strategy 
2022-27, this includes a plan for improving the energy efficiency of our stock 
and approach for meeting our low carbon targets. A separate report will 
provide further details of plans to retrofit all stock to meet EPC C or above by 
2030. Where possible, retrofit works will be delivered within existing planned 
programmes (and contracts) to maximize efficiency in delivery and Value for 
Money, minimize disruption to tenants and ensure that a whole-house, 
sustainable approach is taken to asset management. A pilot decency/retrofit 
approach will be delivered on a phase within the Decency Programme during 
2023/24. 

 
Decent Homes Standard 

 
1.3 The Council first met the Decent Homes Standard for all its stock in 

December 2010, having delivered a £300M programme between 2004 and 
2010 to achieve this. The standard is set by the government and requires a 
home to meet the following four criteria: 

  
a) It meets the current statutory minimum standard for housing – 

containing none of the 29 serious [Cat 1] hazards set out under 
[...]
ss made with securing UK Shared Prosperity 
Funding via South Yorkshire Combined Authority 

• To secure approval for receipt of initial funding allocation from UKSPF 
under the ‘Communities and Place’ themes ,and from ‘Mutiply’ and Rural 
Shared Prosperity funds  and to bid for and secure future rounds for the 
benefit of Barnsley residents and businesses.  

• To accept £0.400M of SYMCA Recovery Action Plan monies for business 
support specialists. 

• To secure approvals for BMBC to respond to SYMCA calls for 
commissioned programmes across South Yorkshire in order to bring benefit 
to Barnsley.  

• To agree ‘in principle’ to extend the fixed term contracts (up to 31st March 
2025) of BMBC staff who are working on Business Support programmes 
subject to confirmation of  UKSPF. 

 
Council Plan priority 
 
This work aligns with the Council’s Growing Barnsley and Sustainable Barnsley 
priorities. It also aligns to our inclusive economy work – creating More and Better 
Jobs, developing thriving urban centres (town centre and principal towns) and 
supporting businesses to start up, grown and invest in the borough.  
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Note the progress made with securing UKSPF funds for the borough, the SY 

UKSPF Investment Plan and the process for approval of further funds.  
2. Delegate authority to Service Director Regeneration and Culture to bid for and 

receive all future UKSPF funds for Multiply, Rural UKSPF, Communities and 
Place, Supporting Business, People and Skills themes to SYMCA in order 

Page 215

Cab.22.3.2023/15



maximise all further funding opportunities for the borough with future updates to 
be brought into Cabinet in a timely manner.  

3. To agree ‘in principle’ to extend fixed term contracts of existing BMBC staff who 
are currently working on Business Support projects up to 31st March 2025– 
continuation of the positions being subject to final confirmation of UKSP 
funding to support those contracts.. 

4. To accept £0.400m of funding via SYMCA to fund Business Support specialists 
– final approval of the allocation pending 
 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
1.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund is a three-year funding programme which 

runs from 2022 – 25 which is part of national government’s mission to level up 
the whole of the United Kingdom. The fund has been designed to level up 
opportunity and prosperity and overcoming deep-seated geographical 
inequalities. It also aims to level up people’s pride in their places, empower 
local leaders and communities, support businesses to grow, develop a 
stronger social fabric and better life chances. 

 
1.2 It is a £2.6 billion fund (across all of the UK) which succeeds the previous EU 

Structural and Investment funds and looks to invest in three local priorities; 
communities and place, support for local businesses and people and skills. 

 
Delivery Geography and Fund Administration  
 

1.3 South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority was identified as the ‘delivery 
geography’ for UKSPF which meant that the Investment Plan for the fund had 
to be developed at a South Yorkshire level and that SYMCA will administer 
UKSPF for South Yorkshire’s four local authority areas. 

 
1.4 An additional two complementary programme strands were also introduced 

alongside these three priority areas. These are:  
 
Multiply: Multiply is a national DfE three-year adult numeracy project which is 
part of the Government’s Levelling Up Initiative.  DfE awarded South 
Yorkshire MCA a Multiply allocation of £7.256mspecifically to increase the 
levels of functional numeracy in the adult population over the next three years.  
Barnsley Council is to receive ring-fenced grant funding from SYMCA to 
administer and develop the Multiply initiative across the Borough delivering 
activities that support residents who don’t already hold a level 2 maths 
qualification to improve their ability to understand and use maths in daily life, 
h
[...]
EPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

TITLE: SOUTH YORKSHIRE INTEGRATED CARE STRATEGY 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

Date of Meeting 22 March 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Place Health and Adult Social Care 

Key Decision Yes 

Public or Private Public 

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is twofold. Firstly, the report seeks formal Cabinet 
approval for the formation of a South Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership, which 
is a committee jointly convened by the four South Yorkshire Local Authorities and 
the South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board, as required by the Health and Care 
Act 2022. Secondly, the report acts a cover report for the South Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Strategy, providing members with a synopsis of the key ambitions 
contained therein. 

Council Plan priority 

Healthy, Growing and Sustainable Barnsley 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet:- 

1. Officially establishes the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) as a joint committee
of the local authority and NHS South Yorkshire ICB.

2. Endorses and adopts the current iteration of the Integrated Care Strategy for
South Yorkshire and supports the strategy’s ongoing development by the ICP.

Page 231

Cab.22.3.2023/16



CR612 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 created a statutory duty for the four South 
Yorkshire local authorities to jointly convene an Integrated Care Partnership 
(ICP) along with NHS South Yorkshire Integrated Care Board. The ICP has a 
duty to produce a South Yorkshire Integrated Care Strategy, an initial version 
of which was required by December 2022. 

1.2 The South Yorkshire ICP was therefore initially formed in September 2022; it 
is made up of representatives of each of the four South Yorkshire places who 
were nominated by their respective Health and Wellbeing Board. In addition, 
NHS South Yorkshire ICB (the organisation that replaced the four Clinical 
Commissioning Groups) has nominated a number of representatives to sit  on 
[...]
345

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 347

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 349

Cab.22.3.2023/19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 357

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 359

Cab.22.3.2023/20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 367

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2023 (Cab.22.3.2023/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.3.2023/4)
	6. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report on Sexual and Reproductive Health in Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/6)
	7. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on Customer Experience of BMBC (Cab.22.3.2023/7)
	8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on an Inclusive Economy in Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/8)
	9. Statement of Gambling Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.22.3.2023/9)
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Gambling Policy
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	Section 1 - General
	1.01 Glossary of Terms
	1.02 The Borough of Barnsley
	1.03 The Gambling Commission
	1.04 General Principles
	1.05 Statement of Principles
	1.06 Consultation
	1.07 Scope of Licensing Policy
	1.08 The Licensing Objectives
	1.09 Responsible Authorities
	1.10 Interested Parties
	1.11 Premises Licences
	1.12 Definition of “premises”
	1.13 Location o
[...]
.22.3.2023/11)
	Appendix 1 - Gender Pay Gap Report 2022

	12. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2021/22 (Cab.22.3.2023/12)
	Appendix 1 - Equalities Annual Report

	13. A Cultural Strategy for Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/13)
	14. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 2023/24 (Cab.22.3.2023/14)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications

	15. UK Shared Prosperity Funding (Cab.22.3.2023/15)
	Appendix A - Financial Implications

	16. South Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership Strategy (Cab.22.3.2023/16)
	Appendix 1 - SY Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 2023 Summary
	Appendix 2 - SY Integrated Care Partnership Strategy 2023 Full
	Appendix A - SY Integrated Care Partnership Draft Constitution Final

	18. Levelling Up Fund 2 Update and Acceptance of Grant (Cab.22.3.2023/18)
	EXEMPT Appendix A - Financial Implications
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Barnsley Futures Indicative Programme
	EXEMPT Appendix 2 - LUF2 Latest Cost Estimates

	19. Proposed Increase to Rates and Fees Associated with Section 38 and Section 278 Agreements (Cab.22.3.2023/19)
	EXEMPT Appendix 1 - S38-278 Fees Comparison

	20. Transformation Programme - Microsoft Digital Enabler (Cab.22.3.2023/20)
	EXEMPT Appendix A - Financial Implications






Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 22 March 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Lamb, Makinson and 
Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bowser, Cherryholme, Eastwood, Newing, 
Osborne and Peace 
  

 
213. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillor Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest as an NHS employee in respect 
of Minute Number 218. 
 

214. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 08 March 
2023 had been called in. 
 

215. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 March 2023 (Cab.22.3.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 08 March 2023 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

216. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.22.3.2023/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 10 March 2023 were noted. 
 

217. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.22.3.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 

  
218. Scrutiny Task and Finish Group Report on Sexual and Reproductive Health in 

Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/6)  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received, and the Executive Director Public Health 
and Communities be requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in 
the report within 28 days. 
 

219. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on Customer 
Experience of BMBC (Cab.22.3.2023/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received, and the Executive Director Core Services be 
requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the report within 28 
days. 



 
2 

  
 

220. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group Report on an 
Inclusive Economy in Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the report be received, and the Executive Director Growth and 
Sustainability be requested to co-ordinate a response to the recommendations in the 
report within 28 days. 
  

221. Statement of Gambling Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.22.3.2023/9)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 30 MARCH 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Statement of 
Gambling Policy contained at Appendix 1 be published in accordance with the 
statutory requirements and adopted by the Council. 
 

222. Implementation of the 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement (Cab.22.3.2023/10)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 30 MARCH 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Pay Policy statement 
contained at Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

223. Gender Pay Gap Report 2022 (Cab.22.3.2023/11)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the results outlined in Appendix 1.  
 

224. Equality and Diversity Annual Report 2021/22 (Cab.22.3.2023/12)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the Key Findings and Improvement Actions; and 
  

2.    Approves that the report is published on the Council website.  
 

225. A Cultural Strategy for Barnsley (Cab.22.3.2023/13)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Recommends that the Council adopt the proposed approach for the 
development of Barnsley’s Cultural Strategy; and 

  
2.    Endorses the involvement process with the diverse residents and communities 

of Barnsley as laid out in the report. 
 

226. Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Decent Homes Capital Investment Report 
2023/24 (Cab.22.3.2023/14)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Barnsley Homes Standard Programme; and 



 
3 

  
2.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Supplementary Investment Programme; and 

  
3.    Approves the HRA 2023/24 Other Investments; and 

  
4.    Approves the use of Berneslai Homes Reserves to fund the Independent 

Living Scheme Modernisation Pilot. 
  

227. UK Shared Prosperity Funding (Cab.22.3.2023/15)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the progress made with securing UKSPF funds for the borough, the SY 
UKSPF Investment Plan and the process for approval of further funds; and 
  

2.    Delegates authority to Service Director Regeneration and Culture to bid for 
and receive all future UKSPF funds for Multiply, Rural UKSPF, Communities 
and Place, Supporting Business, People and Skills themes to SYMCA in order 
maximise all further funding opportunities for the borough with future updates 
to be brought into Cabinet in a timely manner; and 
  

3.    Agrees ‘in principle’ to extend fixed term contracts of existing BMBC staff who 
were currently working on Business Support projects up to 31st March 2025 – 
continuation of the positions being subject to final confirmation of UKSP 
funding to support those contracts; and 
  

4.    Accepts £0.400m of funding via SYMCA to fund Business Support specialists 
– final approval of the allocation pending. 

 
228. South Yorkshire Integrated Care Partnership Strategy (Cab.22.3.2023/16)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Officially establishes the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) as a joint 
committee of the local authority and NHS South Yorkshire ICB; and 
  

2.    Endorses and adopts the current iteration of the Integrated Care Strategy for 
South Yorkshire and supports the strategy’s ongoing development by the ICP. 

 
229. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:- 
  
Item Number           Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed 
  
230                         Paragraph 3 
231                         Paragraph 3 
232                         Paragraph 3 
  



 
4 

 
230. Levelling Up Fund 2 Update and Acceptance of Grant (Cab.22.3.2023/18)  

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Delegates approval to the Strategic Director, Regeneration & Culture and 
Service Director of Finance to accept the funding award of £10.243m for the 
Barnsley Futures LUF 2 bid (subject to contract) and the offer of Capacity 
Support Payments of approximately £0.110m (the latter being subject to final 
confirmation by DLUHC); and 
  

2.    Endorses the matching funding proposals outlined paragraph 3.1.10; and 
  

3.    Notes the ‘at risk’ spend utilised for Elsecar of £0.603m; and  
  

4.    Delegates approval for Legal Services and Estates to be instructed to develop 
proposed property disposal arrangements for the Nave property, following 
completion of the conversion works; and 
  

5.    Delegates approval be given to the Service Director Regeneration & Culture 
for grant agreements to be established and entered into with YMCA/Chillypep 
for construction activity on their property; and 
  

6.    Delegates approval to the Executive Director, Core Services to develop and 
run a procurement exercise for professional services for the 
development/delivery of the projects; and 
  

7.    Delegates approval to the Executive Director, Core Services and the Service 
Director, Regeneration & Culture for all necessary statutory approvals and 
consents to be obtained and associated agreements and contracts to be 
entered into; and 
  

8.    Delegates approval for the Service Director Regeneration & Culture in 
conjunction with the Service Director for Core Services to enter into Service 
Agreements and Construction Contracts as necessary for the delivery of the 
projects; and 
  

9.    Agrees to the establishment of a Project Board/Steering Group to oversee 
governance arrangements and project delivery. 

 
231. Proposed Increase to Rates and Fees Associated with Section 38 and Section 

278 Agreements (Cab.22.3.2023/19)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the increase in line with the rates shown in 
paragraph 3.1 for minor works and increases the fee on a sliding scale as shown in 
paragraph 3.5 to be implemented from 1st April 2023. 
 

232. Transformation Programme - Microsoft Digital Enabler (Cab.22.3.2023/20)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  



 
5 

1.    Approves the programme of works outlined and associated funding from 
Transformation Programme reserves set aside as part of the 2023/24 budget 
process; and  
  

2.    Accepts the concept of deploying capability and building capacity to support 
future development; and 
  

3.    Approves a move to a cloud base for digital functions; and 
  

4.    Requires regular update reports through Transformation governance, focused 
on benefits realisation; and 
  

5.    Agrees to and ensures the application of reusable services to all future service 
reviews. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


